

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2009

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/28

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 18th August 2009

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 18th August 2009. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

 - present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Denotes amendment or addition

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
4009.42.19	Hydrogenerated nitrile rubber (HNBR) rotary drilling hoses, steel and fabric reinforced, with fittings	GV International Freight Ltd PO Box 2181 CHRISTCHURCH	99	302675C	A
6307.90.28	Sleep and go bags, with sleeveless vest type top, and zippered side and bottom	Bobux International Ltd C/- DSV Air & Sea Ltd PO Box 53113 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302548K	A
7616.99.90	Convective and radiant heating and cooling passive chilled beam	Economech Services Ltd Unit A 218 Marua Road Panmure AUCKLAND	99	302680K	A
8422.30.09	Automatic filling machines of a type used to dispense accurate portions of cold, cooked rice and pasta	Heinz Wattie's Ltd PO Box 439 HASTINGS	99	302677K	A
8457.10.00	One only CNC wire forming machine	National Springs & Wire Products NZ Ltd PO Box 97657 Manukau City MANUKAU 2240	99	302679F	CE
8465.96.00	Automated processing machine of a kind used to produce kindling from round or square timber 160-200mm long, with or without packaging system	Customs Solutions 2007 Ltd PO Box 109284 Newmarket AUCKLAND 1149	99	302681H	A
8705.30.00	One only aerial fire appliance, viz VIN MDB9576542V220255	Pengelly's Ltd PO Box 14621 Kilbirnie WELLINGTON 6241	99	302678Н	CE
* Categor	y of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession				

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of July 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

Tariff Item

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 28) 2009

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third

FIRST SCHEDULE

Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

Concessions Approved Part

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	11	Ref.	Effecti	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	3917.31.00)	LDPE self weighted aeration tubing, perforated or unperforated with lead keel	Free	Free	99	302636B	5/09	
	3917.39.08)	C C/1 1						
A	3923.50.00	High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) one piece, flat, tamper evident, bottle caps	Free	Free	99	302611G	3/09	
A	3923.50.00	Lids for multi-purpose plastic box pallets	Free	Free	99	302642G	6/09	
A	3924.10.09	Plastic nibblers, nibbler replacement nets, designed for infants to consume food without choking	Free	Free	99	302638J	6/09	
A	3926.90.69	Thermoplastic elastomer securing straps	Free	Free	99	302639G	6/09	
X	6306.22.00) 6306.29.00)	Gazebos, fold up and/or dismantle types	Free	Free	99	302320G	8/08	
A	7607.11.00	Aluminium foil in rolls, 4 metres, 9 metres and 25 metres in length by 300mm – 450mm in width. 90 metres and 150 metres in length by 440mm in width	Free	Free	99	302640L	6/09	

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

	Part		
Rates of Duty	II	Ref.	Effective
Normal Pref	Ref	No	From To

6306.99.09	Gazebo type	 	 302320G

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications	for	Concessions	Declined
--------------	-----	-------------	----------

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
5603.20.09	Nylon broad loom carpet with backing made from thermoplastic polyolefin compound and a fibreglass	302633Н
7008.00.00	reinforcing layer Soft-coated double-glazed units	302634F

Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment

Description of Goods

Goods in Transit IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS RUC S

Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession X Administrative Amendment

Declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of July 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Economic Development

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Notice of Initiation of Duty Reassessment for Diaries From China Exported by Beijing Light Stationery Manufacturing Company Limited

Pursuant to section 14(6) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Economic Development, I hereby give notice that I have initiated a reassessment of the imposition of the amount of anti-dumping duty in respect of imports into New Zealand of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice.

The Minister of Commerce determined that anti-dumping duties were necessary on 8 October 2007.

Notification of this was published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, 18 October 2007, No. 112, page 2995.

The reassessment of the anti-dumping duty will only be for exports of diaries by Beijing Light Stationery Manufacturing Company Limited.

Schedule

Goods Subject to Investigation

Country of Origin

The People's Republic of China.

Description of Goods

The subject goods that the reassessed anti-dumping duties apply to are described as:

Diaries with or without covers excluding: diaries with steel ring binders; and wallplanners.

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item and Statistical Keys 4820.10.00 02J, 4820.90.09 01G and 4820.90.09 29G of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of July 2009.

ROBIN HILL, Chief Advisor, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group.

Invitation for Submissions

Interested parties are invited to make submissions to the Manager, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, or by emailing traderem@med.govt.nz

go6172

